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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550  Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Site Plan Review (SP-19-16) 

New Industrial Building with Associated Site Improvements – Knox Construction 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This staff report evaluates a Site Plan Review application to construct a 23,000 square foot industrial 
building and associated improvements on a 3.25 acre site in the Heavy Industrial (HI) zoning district.  
The site is located 730 34th Avenue, on the south side of the street.  Development is proposed in the 
eastern half of the site, which is undeveloped except for gravel and outside storage.  The western half of 
the site is developed with buildings and parking, and is currently occupied by a contract cable installation 
business.  Analysis in this report finds that the proposed development will satisfy the Site Plan Review 
criteria and applicable development standards with conditions of approval to ensure compliance.    
 
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: March 10, 2017 

REVIEW BODY: Staff  

STAFF REPORT PREPARED BY: Shawna Adams, Project Planner 

PROPERTY OWNER: Shedd Investments LLC; P.O. Box 4; Shedd, OR 97377 

APPLICANT: Knox Construction Inc.; 36185 Bohlken Drive; Lebanon, OR 
97355-9622 

APPLICANT REP.: Rich Catlin; Reece & Associates Inc.; 321 1st Ave E., Suite 3A; 
Albany, OR 97321 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 730 SW 34TH AVE, ALBANY, OR 97322 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-04W-13DD; Tax Lot 101 

ZONING: Heavy Industrial (HI) District 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 3.25 acres  

EXISTING LAND USE: Eastern portion of site where development is proposed is vacant; 
Western portion of the site is developed and occupied by XL 
Cable Inc.  

NEIGHBORHOOD: West Albany 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North: Heavy Industrial (HI) Community Commercial (CC)   
South: HI 
East: HI 
West: Light Industrial (LI)  
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SURROUNDING USES: North: Cold storage (across 34th) 
South: Vacant 
East: Oregon Metallurgical (across railroad tracks) 
West: Burcham’s Metals  

PRIOR HISTORY: SP-32-91 – Site Plan Review approval granted to construct a 
1,440 square foot storage building (western 1.79 acres) 
 
SP-09-85 – Site Plan Review approval granted to expand 
Northwest Natural Gas service yard and offices  (western 1.79 
acres) 

 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the development on 
February 9, 2017.  At the time the comment period ended on February 23, 2017, the Albany Planning 
Division had received no written comments.  
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
The proposed Site Plan Review application is subject to the provisions of the Albany Development 
Code (ADC) in effect when the application was submitted on October 26, 2016.  The applicable Site Plan 
Review criteria of ADC 2.450 are presented below in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to satisfy the standards or review 
criteria.  
 
Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   
 
1.1  City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in 34th Avenue.  The existing 

building on the property is currently connected to the public sewer system. 
 
1.2  AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements 

pertaining to public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the 
wastewater collection and treatment system, and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover 
the costs of construction, operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system. 

 
1.3  The applicant is proposing to use a separate sewer lateral to serve the new development on the 

site.  System Development Charges will be due at the time of building permit issuance. 
 
Water 
 
1.4  City utility maps show a 16-inch public water main in 34th Avenue.  The existing building on the 

property is currently connected to the public water system. 
 
1.5  The applicant is proposing to connect the proposed development to a new water service.   
 
1.6  Water system development charges will be due for any new water service/meter installed to serve 

the site. 
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Storm Drainage 
 
1.7  City utility maps show a 30-inch public storm drainage main in 34th Avenue.  This main 

discharges to a 54-inch main that runs southerly along the east side of the adjacent railroad tracks. 
 
1.8  The applicant has submitted a storm drainage analysis, including information pertaining to storm 

water quality requirements.  The City’s Engineering Department has reviewed this plan and has 
determined that it is acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) are available and adequate to serve the 

proposed development. 
 
1.2  This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  
 
Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 

accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany 
Municipal Code.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater 

quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a 
parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development 
(Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

 
2.2  Because the site is larger than one acre, and more than 8,100 square feet of impervious surface 

will be added or replaced, storm water quality facilities must be constructed according to City 
codes. 

 
2.3 The applicant submitted a storm drainage plan that includes storm water quality facilities for this 

development proposal.  The Public Works Department reviewed the plans and determined that 
they are acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1 The new development must provide storm water quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the 

Albany Municipal Code and the City’s Engineering Standards. 
 
2.2 This criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 1  Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the 

applicant must obtain a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works 
Department and install storm water quality facilities in conformance with the approved 
plans. 
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Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1  The project is located at 730 34th Avenue.  The project will construct a new 23,000 square foot 

building to be used for the construction of modular buildings.  
 
3.2  34th Avenue is classified as a minor arterial street and is improved to city standards along the 

frontage of the site.  Improvements include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; two vehicle travel lanes in 
each direction; a central median island with designated turn pockets, and on street bike lanes. 

 
3.3  The applicant did not provide a trip generation estimate with the application.  Based on the ITE 

trip generation rate for General Light Industrial uses, staff has estimated that the development 
will generate 160 vehicle trips per day, of which 22 would occur during the PM peak traffic hour.  

 
3.4  Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity issues occurring along 

the frontage of this site.  Traffic volumes on the road in 2010 when the TSP was adopted were 
8,550 vehicles per day.  The volume expected at the TSP’s horizon hear of 2030 is 15,800.  This 
development is occurring consistent with the land use assumptions used as the basis for the TSP, 
and will increase current traffic volumes on the street by about 1 percent.  That increase is not 
substantial.   

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The public street system adjoining the site is improved to city standards. 
 
3.2 Albany’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any capacity issues occurring along 

the frontage of this site. 
  
3.3 The development is projected to generate 22 Pm peak hour vehicle trips per day.  The addition of 

those trips to the street system is not expected to result in capacity or safety problems. 
 
3.4 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  
 
Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 

safety and avoid congestion.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1  The site has three existing driveway approaches to 34th Avenue.  No changes to the existing 

driveways or new driveways are proposed with the development.    
 
4.2  Because of the size of the facility, the Fire Department and emergency vehicles will need to 

circulate through the site’s parking lot.  The applicant provided a truck movement plan for the site 
that identifies the internal travel paths that will be used by delivery trucks and emergency 
vehicles.  Those travel paths are located on open areas of pavement and gravel and do not follow 
defined parking lot travel aisles.  To maintain emergency vehicle access to the site, travel paths 
must be open and free from obstruction by parked vehicles or other outdoor storage. 

 
4.3 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  ADC 9.120 includes standards for parking areas and 

loading areas.  All required parking, including travel aisles and access, shall have a durable, 
dust-free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other approved materials approved by the 
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Director of Public Works; a drainage system; perimeter curb; wheel bumpers; and striping.  
ADC 9.130, Table 1, includes dimensional standards for parking lots.  Parking stall widths and 
depths, and travel aisle widths and loading areas appear to meet or exceed the dimensional 
requirements of ADC 9.130.  With the exception of ADC 9.120(15), which is further addressed in 
Finding 4.4 below, the proposed parking area also appears to be designed to meet or exceed 
parking improvement standards of ADC 9.120.  Specific to surfacing requirements, the applicant 
is proposing asphalt paving for the proposed parking and loading areas.  These areas do not 
extend in front of the overhead doors south of the proposed parking lot and refuse area because 
the overhead doors are not intended for regular vehicle use, and are intended only for the removal 
of modular building sections.   

 
4.4 Pedestrian Access.  Per ADC 9.120(15), walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new 

off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the 
entrance of new buildings.  Designated pedestrian walkways and access ways are necessary to 
provide for safe pedestrian circulation in vehicle travel areas.  The proposed development 
includes a paved sidewalk connection across the front of the office, which connects the new 
parking area with the building office entrance.  The site plans do not show how pedestrian access 
will be provided between the public sidewalk along 34th Avenue and the new building and 
parking area.  Condition of Approval 2 will require pedestrian access between 34th Avenue and 
the new building entrance and parking area to meet pedestrian access standards. 

 
4.5 Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces.  The proposed development is intended for a 

Manufacturing and Production use type.  Table 1: Parking Requirements in ADC Article 9 
requires this use type to provide one parking space for every two employees, plus one parking 
space per company vehicle.  Per ADC 9.120(12) parking areas must include accessible parking 
spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code (OSSC).  The applicant’s 
written statement indicates that the proposed development will have up to 13 employees and no 
company vehicles.  This results in a need for seven vehicle parking spaces.  The applicant 
proposes to construct a new parking area with four parking spaces, including one OSSC 
compliant accessible space, adjacent to the proposed building.  The remaining three spaces are 
proposed to be provided by the existing parking area used by XL Cable in the western portion of 
the site.  XL Cable is a Contractor and Industrial Services use type that requires one vehicle space 
per 1.25 employees plus one space per company vehicle.  As confirmed by the applicant by phone 
on February 24, 2017, XL Cable has fewer than ten employees and ten business vehicles in 
regular use, translating to fewer than 18 vehicle spaces required.  The applicant’s site plans show 
40 paved and striped spaces on the western portion of the site, which is more than enough to 
accommodate the 21 spaces needed to accommodate the proposed manufacturing and existing XL 
Cable use, with the anticipated number of employees and business vehicles.  

 
4.6 Bicycle Parking.  According to ADC 9.120(13), industrial developments are to provide at least 

one bicycle parking space for every ten required vehicle parking spaces that meet the City’s 
standards.  The proposed manufacturing development requires seven vehicle parking spaces; 
therefore, one bicycle parking space is required per ADC 9.120(13)(e).  ADC 9.120(13)(d) allows 
the Director to exempt or reduce required bicycle spaces for uses that are not likely to need 
bicycle parking.  The application indicates that no outside bicycle parking is proposed because 
customers do not come to the site, and employees who may bicycle to work would leave their 
bicycle inside the building.  Considering that the proposed use is a manufacturing facility with 13 
or fewer employees and no customers, has a large office area, and is located in an industrial area, 
staff concurs that a formally designated bicycle parking space is not needed at this time.  Bicycle 
parking is not likely to be needed.  In the event the need for bicycle parking arises, it is likely it 
could be readily accommodated in the building.  If additional development is proposed on the site 
in the future, or the nature of the use changes, the need for designated bicycle parking could be 
reevaluated as part of the land use application process at that time.  
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4.7 Loading Standards.  Loading spaces are required for all uses except for office and residential use 

(ADC 4.260).  ADC 4.260(3) establishes a minimum 500-square-foot loading area for buildings 
having 20,000 to 50,000 square feet gross floor area. Required loading areas shall be at least 10 
feet wide by 25 feet high with an unobstructed height of 14 feet. The applicant’s Site 
Improvement Plan identifies a paved loading area north of the proposed building office. This area 
satisfies the size requirements of ADC 4.260(3).  Albany Development Code 4.260(5) requires 
loading areas to be installed prior to final building inspection and requires that they be maintained 
permanently as a condition of use.  Condition of Approval 3 will ensure the loading area will be 
installed and maintained as required.  

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  No changes are planned to the site’s three existing driveway connections to 34th Avenue.  
 
4.2  Maintaining emergency vehicle access to the site will require that the truck movement travel 

paths identified on the applicant’s truck movement plan remain open and free from obstruction by 
parked vehicles or other outdoor storage.     

 
4.3 As proposed, the design of the site’s interior parking lot travel aisles and parking stalls meets the 

design standards contained in ADC 9.130, and the required number of vehicle parking spaces will 
be provided.  

 
4.4 The proposal to accommodate employee bicycle parking in building is acceptable.  A formally 

designated parking area meeting the requirements of 9.120(13)(a) will not be required as a 
condition of Site Plan Review approval.  If additional development is proposed on the site in the 
future, or the nature of the use changes, the need for designated bicycle parking can be 
reevaluated as part of the land use application process at that time. 

 
4.5 To ensure pedestrian safety, the pedestrian access requirements of ADC 9.120(15) must be met.  

Additional pedestrian access is required between the public sidewalk in 34th Avenue and the 
proposed sidewalk connecting the new parking area and building entrance, and will be required as 
a condition of approval.  

 
4.6 The proposed loading area complies with ADC 4.260 and Condition of Approval 3 ensures the 

loading area will be maintained in compliance with this standard.   
 
4.7 Criterion (4) will be met with the following conditions of approval to ensure compliance with 

applicable development standards. 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 2  The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and written proposal 

submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and conditions of 
approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and local laws. 

 
Condition 3 The proposed loading area shall comply with the standards in ADC 4.260, shall be 

installed prior to final building inspection, and shall be permanently maintained as a 
condition of use.  

 
Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the City’s Planning 

Division for review and approval, final site plans that provide pedestrian access from 34th 
Avenue to the proposed sidewalk connecting the new parking lot and building entrance. 
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The pedestrian connection must meet the minimum requirements of the Oregon 
Structural Specialty Code and be striped where the access crosses the vehicle loading 
area.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the pedestrian access shall be 
installed in accordance with the approved plans. 

 
Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 

compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts 
have been sufficiently minimized.  

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Surrounding Development.  The subject site is located in an area with industrial uses and zoning 

similar to the proposed development.  The areas to the west, south, and north of the proposed 
development are zoned HI and are either undeveloped or developed with uses consistent with the 
HI zone.  Uses include a cold storage facility to the north across 34th Avenue and Oregon 
Metallurgical to the east across railroad right-of-way.  To the west is LI zoned property occupied 
by Burcham’s Metals.  Northeast, across 34th Avenue, is the YMCA site in the CC Community 
Commercial zoning district.  

 
5.2  Operating Characteristics.  The applicant proposes to construct a one-story 23,000 square-foot 

manufacturing building with a 120-foot by180-foot manufacturing area and a 28-foot by 50-foot 
office area.  Development is proposed in the eastern 1.46 acres of a 3.25 acre site.  The 
application materials indicate the design and operating characteristics of the proposed 
manufacturing building are similar to other industrial operations in the area.  A large building 
houses the industrial operation, surrounded by parking and maneuvering spaces for large vehicles. 
The proposed use is an assembly operation using products from the building trades to construct 
modular units which are hauled to the final destination for assembly.  The applicant’s narrative 
indicates that there would be no emissions or discharge from the operation, and generally no 
noise would be detectable at the property lines, and that the adjoining railroad generates greater 
impacts than the proposed use.  No changes are proposed to the western portion of the site, which 
is developed with a main building, accessory buildings, and outside storage with perimeter 
fencing.  

 
5.3 Setback, Building Size, Lot Coverage.  ADC 4.090, Table 1, provides that in the HI zoning 

district, the minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet when the property is not 
adjacent to or across the street from residentially zoned land.  There is no interior yard setback 
from property lines.  Also, there is no maximum lot coverage requirement.  There are no 
restrictions on the maximum building size or height, and there are no lot coverage maximums that 
apply to this site in the HI zone.  The subject site is not adjacent to or across the street from 
residentially zoned land, and the site plans show the building will be setback 40 feet from the 
front property line, in accordance with the minimum 15-foot front setback requirement.   

 
5.4  Manufacturing and production uses are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Heavy 

Industrial (HI) district. Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive 
developments that maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the 
natural environment.  Site Plan Review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, 
including building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and 
landscaping.  Where conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of 
approval.   
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5.5 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential (ADC 9.140(2)).  ADC 9.140(2) requires front and 
interior setback yards, exclusive of access ways and other permitted intrusions, to be landscaped 
before an occupancy permit will be issued.  Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 
1,000 square feet of required setback yards in all non-residential districts is as follows: 

 
(a) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 
(b) Five 5-gallon or eight 1-gallon shrubs, trees or accent plants. 
(c) The remaining area treated with suitable living ground cover, lawn, or decorative 

treatment of bark, rock, or other attractive ground cover. 
(d) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a 

right-of-way from other industrially zoned property, only 30% of such setback area 
is required to be landscaped (ADC 9.140(2)(d)). 

 
Industrially zoned property is across the street from the eastern portion of the subject site where 
development is proposed.  Therefore, only 30 percent of the 15-foot front yard setback is required 
to be landscaped per ADC 9.140(2). However, the buffering standards from ADC 9.240 set a 
higher standard for front yard landscaping and supersede the requirements of ADC 9.140(2).  The 
buffering standards are addressed below under Finding 5.8. 

 
5.6 Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to 

provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in 
accordance with the following minimum standards:  

 
(1) Planter Bays.  Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking 

spaces.  At both ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) 
feet wide, excluding the curb.  Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet 
high and decorative groundcover containing at least two (2) shrubs for every 100 square 
feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on 
required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

 
(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a 

minimum five-foot wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions 
as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

 
(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a 

structure by pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping 
materials. 

 
The proposed parking lot landscaping shown on the applicant’s landscape plan complies with 
ADC 9.150(1) and (3).  The entranceway landscaping does not appear to comply with 
ADC 9.150(2), which would require decorative ground cover and a shrub and a ten-foot tree that 
aren’t site obscuring in a 10-foot by 5-foot planter area.  Only seeded grass is proposed in the 
entryway bed.  Since the entire entranceway bed is located within the clear vision area and the 
number of trees proposed along the remainder of the front yard meets buffer requirements, a 
canopy tree is not required in this instance.  However, two shrubs under two-feet high can be 
accommodated in accordance with clear vision standards.  Condition of Approval 6 ensures 
entryway shrubs will be installed as required.  

 
5.7 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped 

underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  The 
applicant’s submittal indicates that irrigation details will be submitted with building permit plans.   
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5.8 Buffering & Screening. ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 contain buffering and screening 
provisions intended to reduce impacts on adjacent uses of a different type.  No screening is 
required for heavy industrial uses that abut properties with industrial zoning.  For industrial uses 
that abut arterials, a ten-foot landscape buffer is required and has been proposed. Per ADC 9.240, 
the buffer shall include:  

 
(1) At least one row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of 

planting for deciduous trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at 
the time of planting for evergreen trees and spaced not more than 15 feet apart.  This 
requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be demonstrated that such trees 
would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g. solar access). 

 
(2) At least five 5-gallon shrubs or ten 1-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required 

buffer area. 
 
(3) The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, 

evergreen shrubs). 
 
The applicant’s landscaping plan calculates the 10-foot buffer area to include 2,434 square feet, 
which corresponds with approximately 243 lineal feet of frontage in the eastern 1.46 acres of the 
subject site, where development is proposed.  The proposed buffer landscaping includes one row 
of eight maple trees spaced at least 25 feet apart, 15 3-gallon red twig dogwoods, and the 
remaining buffer area in grass.  The landscape plan indicates that trees will be 1-inch caliper and, 
if street trees, 2.5 inch calipers, but do not specify the height of the trees to be planted in the 
buffer or other landscape areas.  

  
For a 10-foot buffer encompassing 2,434 square feet, eight trees as shown on the applicant’s 
plans will meet buffering standards in ADC 9.240 provided that the trees are at least 10 feet tall at 
the time of planting.  The number and size of the shrubs proposed do not meet the buffering 
standards in ADC 9.240 for a 2,434 square-foot buffer area. Per the standards, the buffer would 
need to have roughly 12 5-gallon shrubs or 24 1-gallon shrubs, rather than the 15 3-gallon shrubs 
proposed.   

  
 Since the proposed landscape plan does not demonstrate the buffering standards of ADC 9.240 

have been fully met; a final revised landscape and irrigation plan will be required and followed 
per Conditions of Approval 5 and 6.  

 
5.9 Signs.  If any new signage is proposed, it will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review 

application.  Planning will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the 
Building Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and number 
allowances in the HI zoning district.  

 
5.10 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, 

visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No 
adverse environmental impacts are expected from this development; however, compliance with 
these standards is required. 

 
5.11 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or 

private parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent 
residential district.  (See ADC 9.480 for glare and heat regulations).  The applicant’s submittal 
indicates that no exterior lighting is proposed.    
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5.12 Outside Storage - General.  Per ADC 4.290 outside storage is permitted in the HI zone outside the 
front yard setback.  Storage areas must be screened if they are in the front yard, adjacent to 
residential areas, or over six feet tall.  Where outside storage is permitted, materials and 
equipment stored may be no more than 14 feet above the elevation of the storage area.  The 
applicant’s plans do not indicate any outdoor storage areas in the eastern 1.46-acre portion of the 
site where development is proposed; any outside storage provided on this part of the site in the 
future would be subject to compliance with the outside storage provisions of the ADC in effect at 
that time.  Existing outside storage areas on the developed portion of the site are not are not 
identified on the applicant’s Site Improvement Plan.  The plan includes a note over the western 
portion of the site indicating that no changes are proposed that would deviate from prior land use 
approvals.  

 
5.13 Outside Storage – Screening of Refuse Containers.  Refuse containers visible from a public street 

or customer parking area are required to be screened from view by a sight-obscuring fence, wall, 
or hedge at least six feet tall, and refuse disposal areas may not be located in required setbacks or 
buffer yards (ADC 4.300).  The applicant’s Site Improvement Plan shows one refuse container 
along the west side of the proposed building, immediately south of the proposed office space.  
The west side of the container would be visible from vehicles traveling east on 34th Avenue and 
from the parking areas in the east portion of the site.  The applicant’s site plans show fencing on 
the south and west side of the refuse area to conform with ADC 4.300. 

 
5.14 Fences.  ADC 9.380(4) provides that fences shall be no taller than six feet in required front 

setbacks and that fences containing barbed wire on top or fences taller than six feet are not 
permitted in the front setback.  The required front setback in the HI zoning district is 15 feet. 
Written information submitted with the application says, “The six foot chain link fence topped 
with barbed wire is located within the front setback, a pre-existing non-conformity of the 
property… The barb wire does not extend over the street right-of-way. It is situated 13 feet 
behind the property line at the east end and 18 feet at the west end.”  As shown on the site plans, 
the fence appears to vary between 13 feet and 18 feet from the front property line in the eastern 
portion of the site, and to run along the front property line in the western portion of the site.  
Since the applicant is proposing to develop the eastern portion of the site, existing fencing in that 
part of the site must be brought into compliance.  Condition 8 is imposed to ensure the fencing in 
the portion of the site proposed for development will be brought into compliance with current 
standards.  The need to bring the fencing in the western portion of the site into compliance with 
current requirements can be addressed in the future, in conjunction with a proposal to further 
develop that part of the site.  However, the applicant is advised that removal of this fencing could 
be required in the interim if it is later determined the fencing is not legal nonconforming.  It is the 
applicant’s responsibility to maintain compliance with prior land use approvals and fencing 
requirements as applicable.  

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 Adjacent properties to the north, east, west, and south are zoned and developed for Heavy 

Industrial or Light Industrial use similar to the proposed development.  
 
5.2 Any adverse impacts associated with the proposed development of the subject site for 

manufacturing and production use can be mitigated through compliance with applicable 
development standards.  

 
5.3 The applicant’s submittal shows that, as conditioned, the proposed development meets the 

standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, parking, landscaping and buffering, and 
environmental standards.   

 



Staff Report/SP-19-16, Page 11 

5.4 The applicant’s landscape plan does not demonstrate all buffering and landscaping requirements 
will be met and does not address irrigation standards. Compliance will be ensured with a 
condition of approval requiring final site plans with modifications and additional details prior to 
building permit approval for the proposed development. 

 
5.5 The site includes fencing in the front setback that does not conform to current standards. 

Nonconforming fencing in the eastern portion of the site where development is proposed is 
required to be removed or modified to meet current standards.  

 
5.6 Criterion (5) will be met with the following conditions of approval.  
 
CONDITIONS 
 
Condition 5  Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the proposed enclosed refuse area shall be 

screened on its west side with a minimum six-foot tall sight-obscuring fence, wall, or 
hedge in accordance with ADC 4.300.  If privacy slats are used, the opacity shall be at 
least 75 percent when viewed from any angle at a point 25 feet from the fence. 

 
Condition 6 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be 

submitted to the City Planning Division for review and approval.  The final plan shall 
include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, and calculations, and notes as 
necessary to verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.140, 9.150, and 9.160 and 
the screening and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 are satisfied. 
The plans shall include notes demonstrating compliance with ADC 9.240(1) with respect 
to the size of the trees at the time of planting within the ten-foot buffer area, 
ADC 9.240(2) with respect to the number or size of the shrubs provided in the ten-foot 
buffer area, ADC 9.150(2) with respect to the number and type of shrubs in the entryway 
landscape bed, and ADC 9.160 with respect to details for required irrigation.  In lieu of 
irrigation details, the applicant may provide written documentation from a licensed 
landscape architect, landscape construction professional, or certified nurseryman 
verifying the proposed plants do not require irrigation and make note of that on the final 
landscape and irrigation plan.  

 
Condition 7 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, all landscaping, buffering, and irrigation 

shall be installed in accordance with approved landscape plans or be guaranteed in 
accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and 
approved by the Albany Planning Division and be in compliance with ADC landscaping 
standards.   

 
Condition 8 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the fencing within the 15-foot front yard 

setback along the eastern 1.46 acres of the site shall be removed or modified to comply 
with ADC 9.380(4).  Six-foot tall fencing with barbed wire on top is not permitted within 
this area.  

 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 

regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 
(Historic), as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport 

Approach Overlay District.   
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6.2 Article 6: Natural Resources, The site is not within the Open Space zoning district, the Floodplain 
Overlay District, the Hillside Development Overlay District, or the Willamette River Greenway 
Overlay District; nor does the site contain a Riparian Corridor overlay, Habitat Assessment 
overlay, or Wetland overlay.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0526G, dated 
September 29, 2010, shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 
500-year floodplain. 

 
6.5 The National Wetlands Inventory shows wetlands on the property that are under the jurisdiction 

of the Department of State Lands (DSL).  The mapped wetlands are not regulated by the ADC; 
per ADC 6.270.B, only significant wetlands and identified high quality local wetlands are 
regulated by ADC Article 6.  

 
6. 6 On October 27, 2016, the City of Albany notified DSL of the proposed Site Plan Review 

application.  In a response letter received on November 18, 2016 (#WN2016-0504), DSL 
confirmed the presence of mapped wetlands and stated that a state permit would be required for 
50 cubic yards or more of removal and/or fill in the wetlands (Attachment E). The response 
indicated DSL’s preliminary determination that a state permit will not be required for the 
proposed project because it appears to avoid impacts to jurisdictional wetlands and waters.  A 
copy of this correspondence was forwarded to the applicant. 

 
6.4 Article 7: Historic. The site is not located in a National Register Historic District identified in 

Article 7 or Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 and is not listed on the City’s adopted Local Historic 
Inventory. There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 Wetlands have been identified on the site that will require a state permit for 50 cubic yards or 

more of removal and/or fill in the wetlands in accordance with Oregon Department of State 
Lands/U.S. Army Corps of Engineers permitting and mitigation requirements. 

 
6.2 There are no other special purpose districts to consider on this site.  This criterion is satisfied 

without conditions. 
 
Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
7.1 City records indicate two previous land use approvals for the subject property.  City records for 

both approvals are incomplete.  In 1985, Site Plan Review approval (SP-09-85) was granted to 
expand Northwest Natural Gas service yard and offices that occupied the site at the time.  In 
1991, Site Plan Review approval was granted for the construction of a 1,440 square foot storage 
building.  Both approvals appear to concern development proposed to occur within a fenced area 
contained in the western 1.79 acres of the site.  City records indicate the conditions of approval 
for SP-32-91 were satisfied with, or prior to, development and will not be affected by the subject 
Site Plan Review proposal.  The conditions of approval for SP-09-85 provided that no more than 
one left hand turn will be allowed from the parking lot to 34th Avenue and the current Site Plan 
Review proposal is consistent with this condition, as the exit from the proposed parking lot does 
not allow a left hand turn.  The other conditions of approval from SP-09-85 are specific to 
parking, landscaping, and other standards applicable to the development that was proposed in the 
western portion of the site.  The eastern portion of the site where development is currently 
proposed is consistent with the previous land use approvals and there do not appear to be any 
outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals.  Available City records for 
the land use approvals are not sufficient to verify whether existing development in the western 
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portion of the site is fully compliant with previous land use approvals.  However, City records 
indicate no active code compliance cases for the site and the applicant’s submittal indicates that 
no changes are proposed to the western portion of the site that would deviate from previous land 
use approvals. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 Development is proposed in the eastern 1.46-acre part of the site.  Previous land use approvals 

concerned development contained in the western portion 1.79 acre part of the site.   
 
7.2 City records for previous land use approvals are incomplete, but include conditions of approval 

and some additional details of development approved in the western part of the site.   
 
7.3 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals or 

outstanding compliance cases for development on the subject site.  
 
7.4 No changes are proposed to the western portion of the site that would deviate from previous land 

use approvals.   
 
7.5 Available information indicates that the proposed development will be consistent with previous 

land use approvals.  
 
7.6 Criterion (7) is met without conditions.  
 
Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and 

may be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
8.1 ADC 2.370 states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development standards and that 

have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance with current 
Code standards.  Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection (1).” 
ADC 2.335 provides that the nonconforming status of a building, structure, or land shall be 
deemed to have been terminated if not occupied by a permitted or legally nonconforming use for 
one continuous year.  

 
8.2 The subject site is currently occupied with an industrial use in the developed portion of the site. 

The eastern portion of the site is undeveloped and is proposed to be developed in accordance with 
current requirements.  The western portion of the site was developed in accordance with previous 
land use approvals.  The subject site is currently occupied with an industrial use in the developed 
portion of the site.  To the extent the site may be nonconforming, the available information does 
not indicate that nonconforming status has been lost, and future development will be required to 
comply with standards in place at the time of development.  

 
CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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OVERALL CONCLUSION 
 
As addressed in this report and with the conditions of approval noted, the application for Site Plan 
Review satisfies all of the applicable review criteria. 
 
STAFF DECISION 
 
APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application referenced above.  The approval is 
subject to the conditions listed below.  
 
Condition 1  Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the 

applicant must obtain a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works 
Department and install storm water quality facilities in conformance with the approved 
plans. 

 
Condition 2  The proposed development shall occur consistent with the plans and written proposal 

submitted by the applicant, except as modified by approved revisions and conditions of 
approval, and shall comply with all applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

 
Condition 3 The proposed loading area shall comply with the standards in ADC 4.260, shall be 

installed prior to final building inspection, and shall be permanently maintained as a 
condition of use.  

 
Condition 4 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the City’s Planning 

Division for review and approval, final site plans that provide pedestrian access from 
34th Avenue to the proposed sidewalk connecting the new parking lot and building 
entrance.  The pedestrian connection must meet the minimum requirements of the Oregon 
Structural Specialty Code and be striped where the access crosses the vehicle loading 
area.  Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the pedestrian access shall be 
installed in accordance with the approved plans. 

 
Condition 5  Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the proposed enclosed refuse area shall be 

screened on its west side with a minimum six-foot tall sight-obscuring fence, wall, or 
hedge in accordance with ADC 4.300.  If privacy slats are used, the opacity shall be at 
least 75 percent when viewed from any angle at a point 25 feet from the fence. 

 
Condition 6 Prior to issuance of a building permit, a final landscape and irrigation plan shall be 

submitted to the City Planning Division for review and approval.  The final plan shall 
include planting and irrigation details, dimensions, calculations, and notes as necessary to 
verify the required landscape standards of ADC 9.140, 9.150, and 9.160 and screening 
and buffering standards of ADC 9.210 – 9.270 and Table 9-4 are satisfied.  The plans 
shall include notes demonstrating compliance with ADC 9.240(1) with respect to the size 
of the trees at the time of planting within the ten-foot buffer area, ADC 9.240(2) with 
respect to the number or size of shrubs provided in the ten-foot buffer area, 
ADC 9.150(2) with respect to the number and type of shrubs in the entryway landscape 
bed, and ADC 9.160 with respect to details for required irrigation.  In lieu of irrigation 
details, the applicant may provide written documentation from a licensed landscape 
architect, landscape construction professional or certified nurseryman verifying that the 
proposed plants do not require irrigation and make note of that on the final landscape and 
irrigation plan.  
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Condition 7 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, all landscaping, buffering, and irrigation 
shall be installed in accordance with approved landscape plans or be guaranteed in 
accordance with ADC 9.190.  Any changes to approved plans must be reviewed and 
approved by the Albany Planning Division and be in compliance with ADC landscaping 
standards.   

 
Condition 8 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the fencing within the 15-foot front yard 

setback along the eastern 1.46 acres of the site shall be removed or modified to comply 
with ADC 9.380(4).  Six-foot tall fencing with barbed wire on top is not permitted within 
this area.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A Location Map 
 
B. Applicant’s Submittal 
 B.1 – B.3 Site Plans 
 B.4 – B.12 October 26, 2016 Narrative Proposal and Written Responses 
 B.13 – B.16 Preliminary Storm Drainage Analysis (dated January 5, 2017)  
 
C. Correspondence 

C.1 – C.3 November 18, 2016 email from Heather, Department of State Lands, with 
attached DSL Wetland Land Use Notification Response by Lauren Brown, dated 
November 15, 2016 (WN #2016-0504) 

 
D. Land Use History  

D.1 – D.7 Site Plan Review File SP-32-91, Notice of Decision, Site Plans, Extension  
D.8 – D.10 Site Plan Review File SP-09-85 Notice of Decision  

 

ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
HI  Heavy Industrial Zoning District 
NAVD 88  North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
NGVD 29  National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
PA  Partition File Designation 
RM  Residential Medium Density Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review  
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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Project Description: 
This preliminary storm drainage analysis is for proposed construction of a modular home 
manufacturing facility located on at 34th Avenue SW.  The parcel is 3.25 acres and 
zoned for this proposed industrial use. New development is proposed to take place on 
the eastern, undeveloped portion of the property that is roughly 1.4 acres.   
 
Pre-Development Drainage: (refer to ST1:  Drainage Analysis Plan) 
The existing property is located south of 34th Avenue SW just east of the intersection 
with of Pacific Boulevard SW (99E).  The western portion of the site is currently used by 
XL Cable, Inc. The eastern portion is currently being used as overflow storage for XL 
Cable vehicles and materials.  The site was once fully covered with a thick layer of 
gravel.  Over the years, grasses and weeds have grown up though the gravel; however, 
the site maintains a high level of impermeability.  The survey utilized for this preliminary 
stormwater analysis was created using the City of Albany GIS info supplemented by a 
visual site inspection. This survey is NOT the result of a formal survey by a Professional 
Land Surveyor.   

The site is bordered on the east by a Southern Pacific railroad and a parallel drainage 
ditch flowing south. On the property adjacent to the southern boundary, there is a 
concrete drainage ditch that conveys flows westward from the aforementioned ditch and 
from a culvert running under the railroad. The portion of the site to be developed is 
sloped from northeast to southwest toward this concrete swale at slopes of 1% – 2%.  At 
the southern edge, the property drops off quickly before flattening out prior to the 
concrete swale. 

Post-Development Drainage 

The proposed improvements consist of a steel framed building on a concrete slab 
(23,000 s.f.), a new section of sidewalk, four parking stalls, a loading area and some 
pavement. The post-developed site will not contain additional impervious areas.  
Therefore, a stormwater quantity facility will not be required.   
 

Stormwater Management: 
To meet the requirements of Division E: Stormwater Management Engineering 
Standards, two new stormwater quality planters (per City of Albany detail number 604B) 
will be constructed near the southern boundary. 
 
Water Quality: 
Water Quality for runoff generated from the new impervious areas will be treated in three 
individual water quality planters.  These planters have been designed with underdrains 
and overflows that are connected to either the concrete swale or the drainage ditch to 
the east.  The design depth of each facility is 8-inches with 2” of freeboard. The planters 
have been sized using Table 3.03-A (page 8) from Division E Stormwater Management 
Engineering Standards. All planters are adequately sized based on 0.018 x the new 
impervious area of each contributing drainage basin. Refer to the Drainage Analysis 
Plan (ST-1) for planter sizing rationale.  
 
Planter #1 will manage runoff from the concrete sidewalk, all new pavement and the new 
gravel used to elevate the drive in front of the three loading bay doors on the east side of 
the new building. Compacted aggregate will be used on top of the existing gravel to 
meet the gravel of the new finished floor of the concrete slab.  
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Planter #2 will manage runoff from the western half of the manufacturing facility and the 
office area. In addition, half of the gravel drive to access a fourth loading area on the 
south end of the building will also be managed thru this this planter.  
 
Planter #3 will manage runoff from the eastern half of the manufacturing facility and the 
eastern half of the gravel drive to access a fourth loading area on the south end of the 
building.  
 
Conclusion: 
Reece & Associates has analyzed the proposed development for the Knox Construction 
manufacturing facility to be constructed on 34th Avenue SW under both pre and post 
construction site conditions. It has been determined that the post developed site will 
contain less impervious surface area and therefore will not require a detention facility. 
Stormwater quality will be managed through the use of three stormwater quality planters 
and that will satisfy the requirements for water quality provisions.  A full set of 
construction plans and specifications will be submitted to the City of Albany for review 
and approval upon approval of the preliminary plan.   
 
Plans to Accompany Preliminary Report: 
ST1: Drainage Analysis Plan 
 
 





WLUN #2016-0504-DSL Response (City #SP-19-16).txt[03/09/2017 1:25:27 PM]

From: HOWARD Heather [heather.howard@state.or.us]
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2016 8:02 AM
Subject: WLUN #2016-0504-DSL Response (City #SP-19-16)
Attachments: WN2016-0504-Notice.pdf; WN2016-0504-Response.pdf

We have completed our review of the Wetland Land Use Notification that was prepared for Knox 
Construction c/o Reece and Assoc Inc.    The WLUN form was submitted to the Department for 
review/response and given the file number WN2016-0504.

The results and conclusions from that review are explained in the attached pdf documents.  If the 
attached documents are illegible or difficult to open, you may contact the Department and request 
paper copies.  Otherwise, please review the attachments carefully and direct any questions or 
comments to Jurisdiction Coordinator, Lauren Brown at (503) 986-5218.  Thank you for your interest in 
the project.

Heather Howard
Support Services Specialist
Oregon Department of State Lands
775 Summer St. NE, Ste. 100
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-5235
 3 Ways to Pay: DSL Online, by phone or by mail









City of Albany

June 26, 1991

Dan Haftorsoxi

Northwest Natural Gas Company
220 NW Second Avenue

Portland, OR 97209

Dear Dan:

APPROVAL DATE: June 26, 1991

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 3, 1991

unless an appeal has been filed on or prior to

the effective date.

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review Case No. SP-32-91 for Property Located at 730 34th Avenue SW (Tax Lot 101,
11-4W-13DD).

Your application for Site Plan Review to construct a 1,440 square foot (24' x 60') storage building (equipment and

appliances) has been processed and found to be in conformance with the Albany Development Code with the

following conditions which are based on the City's Development Code, current policies, and facility plans for long-
range development. We are available to discuss the details of these requirements with you and we are always open
to considering alternatives that enhance your development and still meet our long-term needs.

Development shall occur in substantial conformance to the plans submitted for review and approval subject to

the conditions noted below. Any changes to the approved Site Plan must be approved by the Planning
Division.

2. The submitted drawing indicates storm drainage into the existing ditch south of the subject parcel. Ownership
and mairitenance responsibility for this ditch are unclear; therefore:

a. Prcivide a minimum of 15 feet of horizontal clearance from the centerline of the ditch to the nearest

praposed new structure (fence or building) to allow access for maintenance vehicies.

b. As an alternative to directing the site drainage into the ditch, the proposed storm drainage system could
be connected to the existing 30-inch storm drain line behind the south curb of 34th along the frontage of
the subject parcel.

3. The proposed sanitary sewer connection to the new buiiding must be capped off until such time as its use is

required by the installation of plumbing fixtures.

4. Construct a seven-foot (T) wide curbline sidewalk adjacent to 34th Avenue to City Specifications for the

length of Tax Lot 101 prior to occupancy of the proposed building.

P. O. BOX 490 . ALBANY, OREGOiV 97321 . ( 503) 967-4300

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPlOYER



5. Prior to doing any work in the puUlic right-of-way, an Encroachment Permit must be acquired from the City of

Albany Engineering Division. Contact Mike Leopard at 967-4300 regarding acquisition of this permit. The

City of Albany's Engineering Division will inspect all work performed in the public right-of-way.

6. Follow the City of Albany Standard Construction Specifications for all work in the City right-of-way.

City of Albany Ordinance No. 4922 requires all businesses and residences that have robbery/burglary alarms to

acquire an Alarm Users Permit from the Albany Police Department. If you have or are planning to install a

robbery/burglary alarm system, please contact Leigh Ann Marshall at the Police Department at 967-4317 to

obtain the permit.

The applicants should be aware that the following items are not conditions of Site Plan Review but are Fire and

Life Safety Code requirements which must also be addressed:

1. Provide one (1) approved 2A10BC on-site fire extinguisher during construction.

2. The owner/occupant must comply with all aspects of the Uniform Fire Code as they pertain to this particular
type of occupancy.

3. A fire inspection and life safety inspection by the Fire Department is required prior to occupancy of the

building. Contact Jim Mackie or Dennis Haney at 967-4302 to schedule an inspection.

4. A building identiflcation number or letter must be posted on the building prior to occupancy of the building.
Numbers must be no less than three (3) inches in height and shall be painted upon or affixed to the building
in a contrasting and highly visible color.

5. Excavation tailings are to be stockpiled in a manner that will facilitate vegetation mowing.

Although the building is in conformance with the Albany Development Code, you should be aware that the existing
site is presently not in conformance with the Development Code in several areas and, in particular, the landscape

provisions adjacent to street rights-of-way and parking lot landscaping. The MH (Heavy Industrial) zoning district

has a landscape yard requirement of ten (10) feet adjacent to any street right-of-way when adjacent zoning is aiso

industrial.

You could satisfy the intent of the Code by planting trees which would require that you cut 4' X 4' or 3' X 5.5'

holes in the existing pavement on you property adjacent to 34th Avenue. This could be accomplished by taking a

standard parking stall 19-20' in length and creating a compact car stall 13'6" in length (allowing a 2'6" overhang into

the tree well).

The planting of street trees is not a requirement of this Site Plan Review approvat. We are only encouraging
businesses to participate in the City's Street Tree Beautification Program, especially when the developed site lacks

the landscaping required by the Albany Development Code. If you have any questions, or you need assistance in

devising a plan which will meet your needs and meet the intent of the Development Code, please do not hesitate to

call me at 967-4300, extension 362.

The applicant's proposal shall be initiated within one year of the effective date of the decision, provided that

compliance occurs with the specified conditions and requirements. A one-year extension may be requested prior to

the expiration date.



Should you wish to proceed prior to the effective date, you may sign the Release and Indemnity Agreement which is
enclosed. If you or another affected party is dissatisfied with this decision or any conditions thereof, you may file an

appeal on a form prescribed by the City prior to the effective date listed above. However, if you have any questions
regarding these conditions or believe that any of the conditions may be in error, please feel free to request a

meeting with our staff prior to the effective date to discuss them further by calling me at 967-4300, Ext. 362.

Best regards,

Y/Q:race Ribera

Development Coordinator

pc: Buildinj; Division

Public VVorks, Engineering
Public J̀Vorks, Traffic

Fire Suppression Bureau

PoliceI)epartment ?
File No. SP-32-91
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503) 226-4211
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NATU RAL GAS COM PANY
220 N.W. SECOND AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97209

August 22, 1991

City of Albany
P.O. Box 490

Albany, OR 97321

Attention Hank Stream, Building Official

Ci.i?_ h? o., -F• T .,.. L:7 T , + _.
9- I ....» GJ v ?

r ? . _:..??"?^=--: 9-2z':'1€?,,.-?.-- rr'?' '-?

730 34th Avenue S.W.

Site Plan Review #SP-32-91

Hank:

As a follow-up to our telephone conversation, this letter
will formalize Northwest Natural Gas Co.'s request to
extend until August 31, 1992, two of the requirements
established by the City of Albany for the site plan
review pertaining to the subject property.

Items which we are requesting this extension for are:

1) The proposed site drainage system shall be connected
to the existing 30 inch storm drain line behind the south
curb of 34th along the frontage of the subject parcel.

2) Construct a seven foot (7) wide curbline sidewalk
adjacent to 34th Avenue to city specification for the
length of tar lot 101.

If you have any question regard:ng this request, please
contact me @ 503-220-2437.

Sincerely,

COMPANY

AaUv ° /
I "

iel J. ftor n

Superinten nt, roperty Management

cc: J. F. Russo

E. W. Johnson
M. L. Sparrow
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SP-32-91, NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS

730 34TH AVENUE SW

11-4W-13DD, TL 101

SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

SP3291.ENG

1. The submitted drawing indicates storm drainage into the

existing ditch south of the subject parcel. Ownership and

maintenance responsibility for this ditch are unclear.

Therefore:

a. The proposed site drainage system shall be connected to

the existing 30-inch storm drain line behind the south

curb of 34th along the frontage of the subject parcel.

b. Alternatively, provide verification of: Northwest

Natural Gas' right to drain into the ditch (which appears
to be primarily located on the adjacent parcel); an

agreement for maintenance responsibility; and where the
flow in the ditch is ultimately directed. If the ditch,
and therefore the proposed additional flow, crosses

another downstream parcel, provide verification of

agreements with the affected property owners indicating
their approval for the allowance of storm drainage flow

across their property.

2. The proposed sanitary sewer connection to the new building
must be capped off until such time as its use is required by
the installation of plumbing fixtures.

3. Construct new sidewalk for the full 34th Avenue frontage of
the subject parcel.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

11. Prior to doinq any work in the public riqht-of-way, an

Encroachment Permit must be acquired from the City of Albany
Engineering Division. Contact Mike Leopard at 967-4300

regarding acquisition of this permit. The City of Albany's
Engineering Division will inspect all work performed in the

public right-of-way.

13. Follow the City of Albany Standard Construction Specifications
for all work in the City right-of-way.
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January 31, 1985

O,k i-;t U?tt-,,r_t

City of Albany
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

C

APPBOVAL DATE: January 30, 1985

CFFECTIVE DATE: February 6, 1985

unless an appeal has been filed prior
to the effective date.

Mr. David Francis Costa, .Tr.

Architect

210 Ellsworth Street S

Albany, OR 97321

Dave:

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review

service yard and

11-4W-13DD).

Case No. SP-09-85 __ta expand-No-r-?hwest Natural Gas

offices located a?'t 730 34th Avenue ( Tax Lot 101,

Your application for Site P1an Review has been processed and found to be in

conformance with the Albany Development Code with the following conditions:

1 Obtain Sign Permit(s) if new signs are anticipated
Maximum Aggregate Area: 200 square feet

Maximum Wall Sign: 100 square feet

If wa11 signs used exclusively,
Maximum Aggregate area: 250 square feet

2

Maximum free-standing sign: 160 square feet per face

Maximum projecting sign: 80 square feet per face

Parking and Vehicular Circulatton: Parking shall be provided as per the

requirements of Sec tion 7.110(CC)(CD) of the Albany Deveiopment Code ( refer
to January 17, 1985 correspondence).

The Albany Transportation Di.vision has some specific public safety concerns

regarding turning movements in and out of the parking lot. As previously
discussed, no more than one lef t hand turn will be allowed from the parking
lot to 34th Avenue. In addition, an on-site inspection by the Transportation
Division indicated some discrepancy between the location of the traffic

island and the driveway entrance. Also, the exact amount of the portion of

the traffic island that is proposed to be removed to provide access to the

storage yard needs to be determined. Therefore, as per the January 17, 1985

wp.sp.09.85.spl.doc
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correspondence, a plan addressing the parking lot access concerns, indicating
the actual location of the traffic island, the proposed vehicular turning
movements, and the extent of island removal to provide access to the storage
yard shall be submitted for review and approval by the Albany Transportation
Division. If you have any questions or need assistance, please contact

Randy .Telen at 967-4337.

3. Storm and Sanitary Sewer: The provision of storm drainage and sanitary
sewer shall be provided as per the January 17, 1985 correspondence.

4. Encroachment Permits: Before connection is made to the City of Albany storm

drain or sanitary sewers, an eneroachment permit shall he obtained from the

Albany Public Works Department for work that is anticipated to occur within
the public right-of-way. In addition, an encroachment permit for the new

driveway(s) onto 34th Avenue shall be acquired from the Code Enforcement

Division at the time building plans are submitted.

5. Gasoline Service Equipment: The proposed new gasoline service equipment must

meet State Fire Marshall approval. For additional information, you may
contact the Albany Code Enforcement Division at 967-4315.

6. Permits: As per the January 17, 1985 letter, all sewer and storm drainage
plans shall be submitted for review and approval by the A16any Public Works

Department prior to obtaining final approval of any City permits.

7. Sidewalks: The City will require a sidewalk constructed to City of Albany
specifications along the 34th Avenue frontage of the Northwest Natural Gas

property. There are two options availa6le that will satisfy this require-
ment: a) the sidewalk may be construc[ed in conjunction with the project
or, b) a Petition for Improvements/Waiver of Remonstrance shall be submitted

that would require sidewalk cunstruction to occur at the time the other

properties along the same side of 34th Avenue pe tition for improvements.

The Waiver of Remonstrance may be your best alternative at this time

considering that:

a. A bikepath/sidewalk presently exists on the north side of 34th Avenue.

b. There is no defined timeline as to when the remainder of the property

along this portion of 34th Avenue will be developed. It could be as

long as several years.

8. Landscaping: As per the January 17, 1985 correspondence, a detailed landscape
plan shail be submitted for review and approval to the Planning Department
when final building plans are submitted to the Code Enforcement Division.

Landscaping shall be completed within six months of project completion.

Also, as per our past correspondence, it is possible to encroach into the

required landscaped front yard as indicated on the site plan to provide for

vehicular turning movement as long as commensurate landscaping is provided
somewhere else on the pr.operty. Your landscape concept adequately addresses

this requirement.

wp.sp.09.$5.spl.doc
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9. Police Department Concerns: The Albany Police Department suggests that view
access be provided to the demonstration patio. Utilization of the pierced
block for the wall adequately addresses this concern. Consideration should

also be given to installing an alarm system for the office building area.

The attention to detail and professionalism undertaken thus far promises to make
this project a welcome addition to the community.

If you wish to proceed prior to the effective date, you may sign the Release and

Indemnity Agreement which is enclosed. If you or another affected party is

dissatisfied with this decision or any conditions thereof, you may file an appeal
on a form prescribed by the City prior to the effective date listed above. If

you have any questions, or tf I can be of any additional assistance to you,

please do not hesitate to call me at 967-4392.

Bes gard s,s,

Ron Bunch

Associate Planner

I UNDERSTAND AND ACCEPT THE ABOVE-LISTED

CONDITIONS WHICH HAVE BEEN ATTACHED

TO THE ABOVE-REFERENCED REQUEST.

Owner or Authorized Agent

pc: Code Enforcement Division

Public Works Department
Police Department
Fire Department
File No. SP-09-85

Ernest Johnson, Manager
Northwest Natural Gas Company

229 Broadalbin Street SW

Albany, OR 97321
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